

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Amin Allawi Ali, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mohamed Ben Zayed Al-Nahyan, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00576-RDM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
(DC Bar # 471830)  
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
621 Maryland Avenue NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Tel.: (202) 543-5811  
tc@iradvocates.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The Govt. Defendants Acknowledge the Specific Textual Restrictions on FMS of AECA and FAA. .... 6

        Regarding restrictions on FMS, citing and quoting the AECA, the Govt. Defendants admit: 6

        Regarding restrictions on direct commercial sales of weapons by Defendants Raytheon Technologies Corporation, Lockheed Martin Corporation, and General Dynamics Corporation, the Govt. Defendants admit:..... 7

        Regarding restrictions in the FAA on FMS, the Govt. Defendants admit: ..... 7

        Regarding “end-use monitoring” of FMS, Defendants admit: ..... 7

    B. The Govt. Defendants Violated the Textual Restrictions of the AECA and FAA When They Approved FMS to the Coalition and Failed to Perform Required End-Use Monitoring... 8

        1. The Govt. Defendants provided lethal FMS to the Coalition despite overwhelming evidence that the weapons were killing innocent civilians: ..... 8

        2. The Govt. Defendants admitted to GAO that they failed to conduct “end-use monitoring” of the use of weapons provided to the Coalition as required by section 2785 of the AECA: ..... 11

    C. None of the Govt. Defendants’ Rationales for Precluding Judicial Review of their Statutory Violations Are Legitimate. .... 13

        1. Plaintiffs have standing to sue. .... 13

            a. Plaintiffs’ allegations of past injuries and reasonable likelihood of future injuries are sufficient to satisfy the injury-in-fact requirement for standing..... 13

            b. Plaintiffs’ injuries are “fairly traceable” to or caused by the Govt. Defendants. .... 18

            c. An order requiring the Govt. Defendants’ compliance with the AECA and FAA would prevent future injuries to Plaintiffs and others similarly situated..... 20

        2. Plaintiffs’ APA claim is viable because the Govt. Defendants failed to comply with specific statutory requirements of the AECA and FAA..... 22

            a. The Govt. Defendants’ approval of FMS to the Coalition in violation of the AECA and FAA is subject to judicial review. .... 25

b. The Govt. Defendants’ admitted failure to conduct end-use monitoring as required by the AECA is subject to judicial review. .... 30

3. Plaintiffs’ claims do *not* raise non-justiciable political questions. .... 32

V. CONCLUSION..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 768 (2009) .....	5
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 141 (1967).....	27
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F.Supp.2d 1, 46 (D.D.C. 2010), .....	37
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1, 12 (D.C. Cir. 2019),.....	33, 34
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 889, 890 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664, 671 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	33, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119, 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2015), .....	18
<i>Bar Bea Truck Leasing Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 4 C.I.T. 138, 140 (Ct. Intl. Trade 1982), .....	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	19
<i>Biological Diversity v. Trump</i> , 435 F. Supp. 11, 39 (D.D.C. 2020). .....	24
<i>Cahlin v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 410 (1971) .....	26
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606, 610 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 810 F.2d 1236, 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , 30 F.4th 335, 342 (3d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d at 841(2010) .....	35, 36
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 897 F.Supp. 595 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	35
<i>Goldstein v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 153 F.Supp.3d 319, 338 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	36

<i>Gomez v. Biden</i> , No. 20-cv-01419, 2021 WL 3663535, at *15 (Aug. 17, 2021).....	37
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , U.S. 507, 536 (2004). .....	37
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728, 739–40 (1984).....	23
<i>J. Andrew Lange, Inc., v. FAA</i> , 208 F.3d 389, 391 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 656 U.S. 42, 53 (2011) .....	23
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 34 F.Supp.2d 8, 14 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	37
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F. 3d, 1, 12) (D.C. Cir. 2016); .....	25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 572 U.S. 118, 134 n.6 (2014); .....	19
<i>Levitt v. Merck &amp; Company, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 1169 (8th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Local 1219, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Donovan</i> , 683 F.2d 511, 515 (D.C. Cir. 1982). .....	27-30, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13, 21
<i>Luokong Tech. Corp. v. DOD.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (2021).....	23, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 177 (1803).. .....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	19, 21
<i>McCarthy v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 809 F.3d 1365 (2016),.....	31
<i>Moghaddam v. Pompeo</i> , 424 F.Supp.3d 104, 116 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7, 21 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031, 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Serv., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43, 56-57 (1993).....	22
<i>Reuters v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946, 951 (D.C. Cir. 1986). .....	23
<i>Santor v. Morton</i> , 383 F.Supp. 1265, 1267(1974).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> ,	

648 F.3d 848, 855 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 26  
*United States v. SCRAP*,  
 412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 17  
*United States v. Texas*,  
 599 U.S. at 684 (2023) ..... 40, 42  
*Washington v. United States Dep’t of State*,  
 420 F.Supp.3d 1130, 1141-47 (W.D. Wash. 2019)..... 35, 37  
*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149, 158 (1990)..... 16  
*Xiaomi Corp. v. DOD*,  
 No. 21-280 (RC), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46496, at \*36 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)..... 25  
*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
 566 U.S. at 195-96 (2012)..... 37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-22-105988 ..... passim

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) ..... 1

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 701..... passim  
 Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (“FAA”), 22 U.S.C. § 2304..... passim  
 Arms Export Control Act (“AECA”), 22 U.S.C. § 2751, § 2778, § 2785 .....passim
